
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 17 December 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 7 December 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 17 December 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this sub-committee.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MARLBOROUGH SPORTS GARDEN, 27 
UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 1SD

1 - 52

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE HOXTON SOUTHWARK, 32-40 
BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 8PB

53 - 107



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  7 December 2018



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
17 December  2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title: Licensing Act 2003: Marlborough Sports Garden, 
27 Union Street, London SE1 1SD

Ward(s) of group(s) affected: Borough and Bankside

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Marlborough Sports Garden, 27 Union Street, 
London  SE1 1SD.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 11 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted and 
any further correspondence in respect of the application. Copies of the 
representations are attached  as Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 22 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to 
[...]
& outdoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30.

2



 Performance of dance (indoors & outdoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30.

 Anything similar to the above (indoor & outdoors):

o Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 11:00 to 22:30.

 Supply of alcohol (on the premises):

o Monday to Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 22:00.

 Operating hours

o Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00.

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, E, F, G, H, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with 
reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003.  Should 
a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report in Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Sarah Mangan who is yet to obtain 
a licence.

Representations from responsible authorities

11. There are representations from the Metropolitan Police Service, environmental 
protection team (EPT) and licensing as a responsible authority and comments from 
the planning department. 

12. The police object to the granting of the licence in its current format on the grounds of 
public nuisance, crime and disorder.  They are also concerned that the premises are 
situated within the Borough and Bankside cumulative impact policy area and are in a 
designated district town centre under the Southwark council statement of licensing 
policy. Although the hours applied for are within those recommended under the 
policy, the police do not believe the application has fully ne
[...]
 from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

52. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

54. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by responsible authorities  
 Appendix C  Representation by other persons
 Appendix D  Map of local area

10



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins,
[...]
e, I have no comments to make raising licensing objectives.

Yours faithfully

Alison Brittain

DC Group Manager - East -Team 1

48



1APPENDIX C49



 250



51



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX D52



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
17 December  2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title: Licensing Act 2003: The Hoxton Southwark, 32-40 
Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8PB

Ward(s) of group(s) affected: Borough and Bankside

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by The Hoxton 
(Southwark) Ltd  for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as The Hoxton Southwark, 32-40 Blackfriars, London  
SE1 8PB.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 11 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted and 
any further correspondence in respect of the application. Copies of the 
representations are attached as Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 21 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime fo
[...]
pplication is summarised as follows:  

 Films (indoors & outdoors):

o Monday to Sunday 24 hours.

 Live Music (indoors & outdoors):

o Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 02:00.

 Recorded Music (indoors & outdoors):

o Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 02:00
o 24 hours for residents and their guests.

 
 Late night refreshment (indoors & outdoors):

o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00
o 24 hours for residents and their guests.

54



 Supply of alcohol (on & off the premises):

o Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 02:00 
o 24 hours for residents and their guests.

 Operating hours:

o Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 02:00 
o 24 hours for residents and their guests.

   Non standard timings:  

o An additional hour to the terminal hour on the day that British 
Summertime commences (for members of the public).

o From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Years Day (for members of the public).  

9. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts B, E, F, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with 
reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003.  Should 
a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in 
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any 
licence granted subsequent to the application.  A copy of the application is attached 
to this report in Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Simon Galic who has a personal 
licence issued by the London Borough of Lambeth. 

Representations from responsible authorities

11. There are representations from the environmental protection team (EPT), licensing 
as a responsible authority and public health. 

12. The EPT representation raises concerns over public nuisance arising
[...]
of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

49. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 

61



considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

50. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUME
[...]
l material times to the satisfaction of the council.  

 
13. All waste is to be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier than 30 minutes 

before the scheduled collection time.  
 

14. No rubbish including bottles shall be moved, removed or placed in outside area between 
midnight and 07.00hrs.  

 
15. No collections including refuse and recyclable food waste shall take place between midnight 

and 07.00hrs.  
 

16. At 23.00hrs, all entrance doors and windows are to be kept closed except for immediate 
access and egress.  

 
17. No deliveries shall take place between 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs.  

 
18. Management will appoint dedicated taxi or licensed minicab companies and staff will offer to 

book cars on behalf of patrons. After midnight, all patrons who seek licensed vehicles to take 
them away will be encouraged to remain inside whilst the vehicle is summoned.  
 

19. A dispersal policy shall be implemented, all staff shall be trained in the use of the policy and a 

76



 3 

copy of the policy shall be kept on site and can be viewed by authorised Council or Police 
Officers.  

 

20. A “Challenge 21” policy shall be implemented at the premises requiring that any customers 

attempting to buy alcohol at the premises who appear to be under 21 years old shall be 
requested to produce valid photographic ID (comprising of a passport, full driving licence and 
/ or proof of age standard scheme (PASS) accredited card)or Armed forces card that proves 
that they are over 18 years old.  

 
21. The premises shall join the local pubwatch or other local crime reduction scheme approved 

by the police and local radio scheme if available.  
 

22. There shall be no licensable activities provided on the external terraces after 00.00hrs Monday 
to Sunday. 

77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



From: Prickett, Mark  
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 5:08 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc
[...]
s and businesses and leave the area quietly. 

o 9. After 23.00hrs on any day, patrons temporarily leaving the premises, such as for the 
purposes of smoking, shall not take any drinks with them outside the premises. 

o 10. There shall be no off sales of alcohol except for alcohol supplied: 
a. to patrons using designated external areas; or
b. in sealed containers sold ancillary to a takeaway meal; or
c. in sealed or resealed containers sold to persons who have dined on the premises.

o 13. All waste is to be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier than 30 
minutes before the scheduled collection time. 

o 14. No rubbish including bottles shall be moved, removed or placed in outside area between 
midnight and 07.00hrs. 

o 15. No collections including refuse and recyclable food waste shall take place between 
midnight and 07.00hrs. 

APPENDIX B95



o 16. At 23.00hrs, all entrance doors and windows are to be kept closed except for immediate 
access and egress. 

o 17. No deliveries shall take place between 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs. 
o 18. Management will appoint dedicated taxi or licensed minicab companies and staff will 

offer to book cars on behalf of patrons. After midnight, all patrons who seek licensed vehicles 
to take them away will be encouraged to remain inside whilst the vehicle is summoned. 

o 19. A dispersal policy shall be implemented, all staff shall be trained in the use of the policy 
and a copy of the policy shall be kept on site and can be viewed by authorised Council or 
Police Officers. 

o 22. There shall be no licensable activities provided on the external terraces after 00.00hrs 
Monday to Sunday. 

PLANNING 
Planning consent for the new development was granted under planning application number 
15/AP/0237. Approved changes to plans was subsequently granted under planning application 
16/AP/1353. The application can be found here: 
https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summar
[...]
s for residents and their guests and persons attending private functions
*These hours restricted to 07:00 to 02:00 for members of the public

• Live music (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 02:00 the following day

• Recorded music (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Sunday for 24hrs each day
*24hrs for residents and their guests and persons attending private functions
*These hours restricted to 07:00 to 02:00 for members of the public

• Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00 the
following day
*24hrs for residents and their guests and persons attending private functions
*These hours restricted to 07:00 to 02:00 for members of the public

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Sunday 24hrs daily
*24hrs for residents and their guests and persons attending private functions
*These hours restricted to 07:00 to 02:00 for members of the public

• Overall opening  shall be on Monday to Sunday 24hrs daily
*24hrs for residents and their guests and persons attending private functions
*These hours restricted to 07:00 to 02:30 for members of the public

Non standard timings requested for licensable activities: 
a) An additional hour to the terminal hour on the day that British Summertime commences (for

members of the public) 
b) From the end of permitted hours on new years eve to the start of permitted hours on new years

day (for members of the public) 

The premises is described as a ‘The Hoxton will be a modern 192 bed boutique hotel. The hotel will 
have restaurant and bar areas, meeting rooms, c0-working spaces, terraces and quest rooms’. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and relates 
to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

98



 

 

This premise is situated within the Bankside Borough and London Bridge Strategic Cultural and also 
falls within the Borough an
[...]
s 

and 
outdoor

s 

For guests of 
the hotel 

Mon- 
Sun 

00:00 – 
00:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

00:00 – 
00:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

00:00 – 
00:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

00:00 – 
00:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:00 

Mon- Sun 

23:00 – 
05:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

00:00 – 
00:00 

For members of 
the public 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:30 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:00 

Mon- Sun 

23:00 – 
02:00 

Mon- 
Sun 

07:00 – 
02:00 

Concerns relating to this application 

100



This premises is located within the Borough & Bankside Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) area 
and in my opinion the applicant has not adequately rebutted the presumption that this 
premises will add to the cumulative impact of alcohol harms in the local area.  

Cathedrals has a statistically higher number of licensed premises to residents compared to 
the Southwark average and is responsible for 16% of all alcohol-related ambulance call-outs 
in the borough. Figure 1 shows that this trend has been sharply increasing since 
2015.  Furthermore, the standardised hospital admission ratio for alcohol-related harm for 
Cathedral is statistically higher compared to England.  

Hence, it is evident that crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety are causes for 
concern within this ward. 

Fig. 1 – Number of alcohol related ambulance call outs in Cathedrals from 2014 - 2017 

Number of alcohol related ambulance call outs 

In addition to this, this premises is in close vicinity of numerous other licenced 
establishments. 

Figure 2 – map showing the proximity of the premises to other licensed establishments 

101



Even though the applicants has stated that the hours for late night refreshments, recorded 
music, live music, films and sale of alcohol on and off the premises would be restricted to 
07:00 – 2:00 for members of the public, these restricted hours are still outside of the 
Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy and raise considerab
[...]

1
1

1
1
1

By email
By email  

6

15


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Marlborough Sports Garden, 27 Union Street, London SE1 1SD
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Licensing Act 2003: The Hoxton Southwark, 32-40 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8PB
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 17 
December 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Sunny Lambe (in the chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Margie Newens 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Adele Morris (ward councillor)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer
Jayne tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Councillor Sunny Lambe was nominated by Councillor Sirajul Islam to chair the sub-
committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Margie Newens.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2018

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MARLBOROUGH SPORTS GARDEN, 27 UNION STREET, 
LONDON SE1 1SD 

It was noted that this item had been deferred to 16 January 2019 at the request of the 
applicant.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE HOXTON SOUTHWARK, 32-40 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 8PB 

The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.   Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from public health.

The ward councillor addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the ward 
councillor.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.36am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 1.27pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by the Hoxton (Southwark) Ltd for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
The Hoxton Southwark is granted as follows:

Opening Hours Sunday to Thursday 07:00 – 00:00
Friday to Saturday    07:00 – 01:00 
24hours for residents of the hotel and 
their guests

Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) Sunday to Thursday 07:00 – 23:30
Friday to Saturday    07:00 – 00:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2018

24hours for residents of the hotel and 
their guests

Films (indoors only) Sunday to Thursday 07:00 – 23:30
Friday to Saturday    07:00 – 00:30
24hours for residents of the hotel and 
their guests

Live music (indoors only) Sunday to Thursday 07:00 – 23:30
Friday to Saturday    07:00 – 00:30
24hours for residents of the hotel and 
their guests

Recorded music (indoors only) Sunday to Thursday 07:00 – 23:30
Friday to Saturday    07:00 – 00:30
24hours for residents of the hotel and 
their guests

Late night refreshment (indoors & 
outdoors) 

Sunday to Thursday 07:00 – 23:30
Friday to Saturday    07:00 – 00:30
24hours for residents of the hotel and 
their guests

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the schedule of conditions proposed by the applicant and the following 
additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That no rubbish including bottles shall be moved, removed or placed in outside area 
between 22:00 and 07.00. 

2. That no collections including refuse and recyclable food waste shall take place 
between 22:00 and 07.00. 

3. That no deliveries shall take place between 22.00hrs and 07.00. 

4. That all external areas must be closed by 22:00, with the exception of the shaded 
area on attached plans for the ground floor, mezzanine level and sky bar, which 
must be closed by 23:00.

5. That the management plan and dispersal policy will be maintained and made 
available to police on reasonable request.  

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2018

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who 
explained that conciliation had been achieved with responsible authorities in respect of 
some issues, most pertinently that they were not seeking to play any music outside and 
that licensable activities were limited to the external areas on the ground floor, mezzanine 
level and the sky bar.  It was also explained that it had been agreed that the ground floor 
exit onto Colombo Street would be closed and only used in case of emergency after 22:00 
daily. Finally it was confirmed that sound limiting devices would be installed.  

The representative was able to explain that the company had heavily invested in building 
the premises and that they had previous experience running similar premises in Hoxton, 
Shoreditch and Holburn in London. The management team were also described as being 
extremely experienced.  The primary focus of the premises is plainly the hotel residents 
and their guests, but it was made clear that a number of floors are dedicated to co-working 
office space, with some of theses facilities being made available for community 
workshops, events and training.  

The applicant was also able to highlight, that whilst there were some residential buildings 
in the locality that this is by no means a ‘residential area’. They finally noted that the police 
as a responsible authority had not made a representation.  

The representative for environmental protection team explained that they were primarily 
concerned with the hours of use for the external areas and the fact that they exceeded 
both the licensing policy hours, but also the hours agreed in the planning permission.  It 
was also explained that they did not agree with the hours proposed for licensable activities 
for members of the public.

The representative for licensing as a responsible authority was able to set out that, as the 
premises is being run as a hotel, in effect the residents and their guests would benefit from 
24 hours licensable activities. The restrictions would therefore be focused on the members 
of the public who attended the premises. The sub-committee were invited to consider the 
licensing policy and the effect of the premises being within a cumulative impact area when 
considering the hours that they were granting in respect of this application.  It was noted 
that a number of the public areas had been provided maximum ‘safe’ capacity figures, with 
the ground floor having a maximum capacity of 412, the mezzanine level 575 and the top 
level, comprising of the sky bar 230.  

The representative for licensing as a responsible authority was able to set out that, as the 
premises is being run as a hotel, in effect the residents and their guests would benefit from 
24 hours licensable activities. The restrictions would therefore be focused on the members 
of the public who attended the premises. The sub-committee were invited to consider the 
licensing policy and the effect of the premises being within a cumulative impact area when 
considering the hours that they were granting in respect of this application.  It was noted 
that a number of the public areas had been provided maximum ‘safe’ capacity figures, with 
the ground floor having a maximum capacity of 412, the mezzanine level 575 and the top 
level, comprising of the sky bar 230.  

The representative had also received confirmation from the applicant that there would be a 
maximum of one guest per resident.  Finally the representative stated that the focus of 
their representation was the cumulative effect on the local residents.  

The representative for public health was not able to attend, but the contents of both their 
representation in the report and the statement submitted by email were considered by the 
sub-committee.  



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2018

There was a representation submitted by Ward Councillor, Adele Morris, who attended the 
hearing and made representations concerning the fact that the premises are located within 
the cumulative impact area and therefore there is a presumption against granting a 
licence, except where the authority can be satisfied that the grant of the application will not 
impact further on the relevant licensing objectives.  Furthermore, Councillor Morris stated 
that the hours were outside the suggested closing times of premises, found within the 
licensing policy.  Finally Councillor Morris raised the question as to whether the private 
functions should be included within the parameters of the 24 hours licensing and the 
applicant was able to confirm that they were not.  

In addressing the licensing objectives, heavy emphasis was placed on the training of staff 
and the control that they will have on the 

to the local area and as such a number of floors have been , allowing community events to 
take place within the premises.  

The sub-committee considered each of the representations and assessed these in line 
with the licensing objectives.  They sought clarification on the noise-control measures that 
were in place for the external areas and were satisfied that due regard had been taken.  
They also fully considered the operative management plan and requested that the 
document become part of the suite of conditions that apply to the licence.  

In reviewing these conditions, along with the details that were conciliated before the 
hearing, the sub-committee were satisfied that there had been sufficient regard to the 
licensing objectives to allay any concerns they had.  As such they agreed hours that they 
felt were justified in the circumstances of this particular application.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2018

against.

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


